coincides with CDIC’s IFRS changeover year, a number of these changes had an impact on the IFRS
conversion and required some modification to CDIC’s existing internal controls over financial reporting,
disclosure controls and procedures.

Significant Accounting Policies
Certain IFRS accounting policies resulted in a significant change for the Corporation, whereas in other areas
no policy change was required.

The following is a preliminary summary of the expected impact of IFRS adoption on CDIC’s statement of
financial position as of April 1, 2010, and March 31, 2011.

These statements are preliminary and are subject to change as they are based on estimates and have not
been audited. Furthermore, CDIC can continue to make transition and policy choices until March 31, 2012.
Finally, IAS 37, the most significant standard affecting CDIC, is subject to significant ongoing deliberations
by the IASB as discussed below.

The accounting policies that are expected to have the most significant impact, and IFRS 1 application,
are discussed in the pages that follow.

CDIC Annual Report 2011

22

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of April 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP
Accounts

Canadian GAAP IFRS
Adjustments

Notes

IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Cash $   530 – $   530 Cash and cash equivalents
Investments  1,953,823  725 1  1,954,548 Investments
Accounts and other
receivables  2,841 –  2,841 Premiums receivable

– – Other current assets
 1,957,194  725  1,957,919

Capital assets  3,709 (762) 2  2,947 Capital assets (net)
 762 2  762 Intangible assets (net)

Income taxes receivable  3,361 –  3,361 Income taxes receivable
Future income tax asset  776 (208) 1  568 Deferred tax asset

 7,846 (208)  7,638

$�1,965,040�  517 $1,965,557�

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 7,470 (2,526) 3 4,944

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

7,470 (2,526) 4,944

928 4 928 Deferred lease inducement

1,612 3 1,612
Post-employment benefit
obligation

Provision for insurance
losses 1,100,000 – 5 1,100,000

Provision for insurance
losses

 1,107,470  14  1,107,484

EQUITY

Retained earnings 858,087 (39) 6 858,048 Retained earnings
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (loss) (517)  542 1,3  25

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)

857,570 503 858,073

$�1,965,040� 517 $�1,965,557

Notes:

1	 Adjustment	to	reflect	early	adoption	of	proposed	financial	instrument	standard	to	restate	available-for-sale	investments	to	amortized	cost
and	record	the	corresponding	tax	effect.

2	 Adjustment	to present	internally	generated	intangible	assets	arising	from	software	development	as	a	separate	line	item	to	conform	with	classification
adopted	at	March	31,	2011.	This	adjustment	was	made	under	Canadian	GAAP	and,	as	a	result,	is	not	related	to	the	transition	to	IFRS.

3	 Adjustment	to	reclassify	and	adjust	actuarially	determined	defined	benefit	obligations	in	accordance	with	IFRS,	and	reclassify	long-term
portion	of	deferred	lease	inducement.

4	 Reclassify	long-term	portion	of	deferred	lease	inducement	to	long-term	liabilities.
5	 The	application	of	IAS	37	did	not	result	in	a	change	in	the	recorded	provision.	See	page	24.
6	 Cumulative	effect	of	opening	statement	of	financial	position	adjustments	at	the	date	of	transition.	This	amount	is	subject	to	change.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 1

23

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP
Accounts

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

Notes IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Cash $   739 – $   739 Cash and cash equivalents
Investments  2,207,085  902 1  2,207,987 Investments
Accounts and
other receivables  3,335 –  3,335 Premiums receivable

– – Other current assets
 2,211,159  902  2,212,061

Capital assets  5,936 –  5,936 Capital assets (net)
Intangible assets  1,383 –  1,383 Intangible assets (net)
Future income tax
asset  676 (249) 1  427 Deferred tax asset

 7,995 (249)  7,746

�$�2,219,154�  653 $ 2,219,807

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities 5,689 (3,030) 2 2,659

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

Income taxes
payable 600 – 600 Income taxes payable

6,289 (3,030) 3,259

1,403 3 1,403
Deferred lease
inducement

1,666 2 1,666
Post-employment benefit
obligation

Provision for
insurance losses 1,100,000 – 1,100,000

Provision for insurance
losses

 1,106,289  39  1,106,328

EQUITY

Retained earnings 1,113,518 (39) 4 1,113,479 Retained earnings
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (loss) (653)  653 1,2 –

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)

1,112,865 614 1,113,479

$ 2,219,154 653 $  2,219,807

Notes:

1	 	Adjustment	to	reflect	early	adoption	of	proposed	financial	instrument	standard	to	restate	available-for-sale	investments	to	amortized	cost	and
record	the	corresponding	tax	effect.

2	 Adjustment	to	reclassify	and	adjust	actuarially	determined	defined	benefit	obligations	in	accordance	with	IFRS,	and	reclassify	long-term
portion	of	deferred	lease	inducement.

3	 Reclassify	long-term	portion	of	deferred	lease	inducement	to	long-term	liabilities.
4	 	Cumulative	effect	of	opening	statement	of	financial	position	adjustments	at	the	date	of	transition.	This	amount	is	subject	to	change.